

ANNO DECIMO QUINTO

GEORGII V REGIS.

A.D. 1924.

No. 1609.

An Act to amend the Lights on Vehicles Act, 1919, and to repeal the Lights on Vehicles Amendment Act, 1903.

[Assented to, October 2nd, 1924.]

BE it Enacted by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

- 1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Lights on Vehicles Act Short titles. Amendment Act, 1924."
- (2) The Lights on Vehicles Act, 1919, and this Act may be No. 1370 of 1919. cited together as the "Lights on Vehicles Acts, 1919 to 1924."
- 2. The Lights on Vehicles Act, 1919, is amended by inserting Amendment of after section 14 thereof the following section—

14a. Whenever in any proceedings for an offence against Facilitation of proof. this Act, any place is described as a road such description shall be *prima facie* evidence that that place is a road within the meaning of this Act.

3. The Lights on Vehicles Amendment Act, 1903, is hereby Repeal of Act No. repealed.

Repeal of 1903.

In the name and on behalf of His Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

TOM BRIDGES, Governor.